predict the future financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Enlarged Group after the

completion of Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared in

accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 and paragraph 69(4)(a)(ii) of Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction

with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to the Circular, the accountants’

report of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II, the accountants’ report of the PRC Company as

set out in Appendix III and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

IV-3

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

as at 30
June 2016

(unaudited)

The
Target
Group

as at 31
August

2016
(audited) Subtotal Pro forma adjustments

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 83,250 20,357 103,607 103,607
Prepaid land lease payment – 5,436 5,436 5,436
Investment in a subsidiary – – – 49,000 (49,000) –
Investment properties 1,033,700 – 1,033,700 1,033,700
Goodwill 2,100 7,264 9,364 30,951 40,315
Other intangible asset 4,400 – 4,400 4,400
Finance lease receivables 5,611 – 5,611 5,611
Equity investment – – – –
Available-for-sale investments 13,844 – 13,844 13,844
Deferred tax assets 110 – 110 110
Prepayments and deposits 26,462 – 26,462 (3,000) 23,462

Total non-current assets 1,169,477 33,057 1,202,534 1,230,485

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 15,574 19,343 34,917 34,917
Trade receivables 102,012 19,706 121,718 121,718
Receivables arising from
 securities broking 115,580 – 115,580 115,580
Prepayments, deposits and other
 receivables 14,383 170,798 185,181 185,181
Due from a related party – 55 55 55
Due from a director – 4,000 4,000 4,000
Finance lease receivables 1,615 – 1,615 1,615
Tax recoverable 208 3,867 4,075 4,075
Equity investment at fair value
 through profit or loss 23,188 – 23,188 23,188
Cash held on behalf of clients 23,973 – 23,973 23,973
Pledged bank balances – 2,504 2,504 2,504
Cash and cash equivalents 82,090 2,097 84,187 (22,000) (4,000) 58,187

Total current assets 378,623 222,370 600,993 574,993

IV-4

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

The
Group

as at 30
June 2016

(unaudited)

The
Target
Group

as at 31
August

2016
(audited) Subtotal Pro forma adjustments

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables (12,310) (12,517) (24,827) (24,827)
Payables arising from securities
 broking (39,113) – (39,113) (39,113)
Other payables, accruals and
 receipts in advance (15,589) (110,180) (125,769) (125,769)
Interest-bearing bank borrowings (166,903) (17,485) (184,388) (184,388)
Tax payables (1,349) (1,910) (3,259) (3,259)

Total current liabilities (235,264) (142,092) (377,356) (377,356)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 143,359 80,278 223,637 197,637

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES 1,312,836 113,335 1,426,171 1,428,122

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans from the ultimate holding
 company (246,702) – (246,702) (246,702)
Deferred tax liabilities (130,472) (844) (131,316) (131,316)
Due to a director – (82,410) (82,410) (82,410)

Total non-current liabilities (377,174) (83,254) (460,428) (460,428)

Net assets 935,662 30,081 965,743 967,694

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of
 the Company
Share capital (115,349) (15,000) (130,349) 15,000 (115,349)
Reserves (820,313) (15,081) (835,394) (24,000) 15,081 4,000 (840,313)
Non-controlling interests – – – (12,032) (12,032)

Total equity (935,662) (30,081) (965,743) (967,694)

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

IV-5

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited)

The
Target

Company
year ended

31
December

2015
(audited)

The PRC
Company

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited) Subtotal Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Revenue 202,018 44,986 350,969 597,973 (12,199) 585,774
Cost of sales (136,611) (41,778) (368,989) (547,378) 22,576 (524,802)

Gross profit/(loss) 65,407 3,208 (18,020) 50,595 60,972

Other income and gains 101,471 536 16,841 118,848 (10,377) 108,471
Selling and distribution
 expenses (4,491) (566) – (5,057) (5,057)
Administrative expenses (99,690) (680) (2,353) (102,723) (4,000) (106,723)

Other operating expenses (12,661) – – (12,661) (12,661)

Finance costs (1,690) (785) (2,249) (4,724) (4,724)

Profit/(loss) before tax 48,346 1,713 (5,781) 44,278 40,278

Income tax (expenses)/credit (15,707) (282) 1,639 (14,350) (14,350)

Profit/(loss) for the year 32,639 1,431 (4,142) 29,928 25,928

Attributable to:
 Owners of the Company 32,427 859 (2,485) 30,801 (4,000) 26,801

 Non-controlling interest 212 572 (1,657) (873) (873)

32,639 1,431 (4,142) 29,928 25,928

IV-6

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited)

The
Target

Company
year ended

31
December

2015
(audited)

The PRC
Company

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited) Sub-total Pro Forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Cash flows from operating
 activities
Profit/(loss) before tax 48,346 1,713 (5,781) 44,278 (4,000) 40,278

Adjustments for:
Finance costs 1,690 785 2,249 4,724 4,724
Interest income from margin
 financing (3,407) – (3,709) (7,116) (7,116)
Bank interest income (3,742) – – (3,742) (3,742)
Finance lease interest
 income (236) – – (236) (236)
Gain on disposal of items of
 property,plant and
 equipment (136) – – (136) (136)
Loss on disposal of equity
 investments at fair value
 through profit or loss 5,464 – – 5,464 5,464
Fair value gain on equity
 investments at fair value
 through profit or loss (1,022) – – (1,022) (1,022)
Depreciation 5,404 – 1,346 6,750 6,750
Amortisation of the prepaid
 land lease payments – – 119 119 119
Impairment loss on property,
 plant and equipment 471 – – 471 471
Changes in fair value of
 investment properties (90,076) – – (90,076) (90,076)
Revaluation deficits on
 property, plant and
 equipment 2,067 – – 2,067 2,067
Reversal of impairment of
 trade receivables (192) – – (192) (192)
Equity-settled share option
 expenses 6,947 – – 6,947 6,947

(28,422) 2,498 (5,776) (31,700) (35,700)

IV-7

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

The
Group

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited)

The
Target

Company
year ended

31
December

2015
(audited)

The PRC
Company

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited) Sub-total Pro Forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Decrease/(increase) in
 inventories (4,282) – 34,742 30,460 30,460
Decrease/(increase) in trade
 receivables (54,209) (23,150) 24,501 (52,858) (52,858)
Increase in receivables
 arising from securities
 broking (103,352) – – (103,352) (103,352)
Increase in prepayment,
 deposits and other
 receivables (7,816) (164,827) (69,353) (241,996) (241,996)
Decrease in cash held on
 behalf of clients 220 – – 220 220
Increase in equity
 investments at fair value
 through profit or loss (19,088) – – (19,088) (19,088)
Increase/(decrease) in trade
 and bills payables 556 28,399 (31,291) (2,336) (2,336)
Increase in payables arising
 from securities broking 5,874 – – 5,874 5,874
Increase in other payables, accruals
 and receipts in advance 692 27,135 126,653 154,480 154,480

Cash generated from/
 (used in) operation (209,827) (129,945) 79,476 (260,296) (264,296)

Income tax paid (767) – – (767) (767)

Net cash flows from/
 (used in) operating
 activities (210,594) (129,945) 79,476 (261,063) (265,063)

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

IV-8

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

The
Group

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited)

The
Target

Company
year ended

31
December

2015
(audited)

The PRC
Company

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited) Sub-total Pro Forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Cash flows from investing
 activities
Interest received 7,149 – 3,709 10,858 10,858
Purchases of items of
 property, plant and
 equipment (10,965) – (19) (10,984) (10,984)
Purchases of investment
 properties (106,100) – – (106,100) (106,100)
Proceeds from disposal of
 items of property, plant
 and equipment 1,124 – – 1,124 1,124
Purchases of available-for-
 sale investments (6,500) – – (6,500) (6,500)
Acquisition of assets through
 acquisition of subsidiaries (271,762) – – (271,762) (271,762)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (8,616) – – (8,616) (25,000) (33,616)
Acquisition of non-
 controlling interests (12,668) – – (12,668) (12,668)
Repayment of loan from a
 related company (37,070) – – (37,070) (37,070)
Receipt of finance lease
 receivables 520 – – 520 520
Increase in pledged time
 deposit with original maturity of
 more than three months when
 acquired – – (45,936) (45,936) (45,936)

Net cash flows from/
 (used in) investing
 activities (444,888) – (42,246) (487,134) (512,134)

Cash flows from financing
 activities
Interest paid (1,690) (785) (2,249) (4,724) (4,724)
Repayment of bank loans (5,000) (76,434) (230,977) (312,411) (312,411)
New bank loans 91,760 204,459 186,962 483,181 483,181
Increase in amount due to
 a director – – 834 834 834
Increase in amounts due
 from shareholders – (11,000) – (11,000) (11,000)
Increase in amount due from
 a director – (59) – (59) (59)
Proceeds from issue of shares 504,000 15,000 – 519,000 519,000
Repurchases of shares (1,746) – – (1,746) (1,746)

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

IV-9

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

The
Group

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited)

The
Target

Company
year ended

31
December

2015
(audited)

The PRC
Company

year ended
31

December
2015

(audited) Sub-total Pro Forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Net cash flows from/
 (used in) financing
 activities 587,324 131,181 (45,430) 673,075 673,075

Net increase/(decrease) in
 cash and cash
 equivalents (68,158) 1,236 (8,200) (75,122) (104,122)

Cash and cash equivalents at
 beginning of year 281,488 1,324 8,861 291,673 291,673

Effect of foreign exchange
 rate changes, net (2,789) – – (2,789) (2,789)

Cash and cash equivalents
 at end of year 210,541 2,560 661 213,762 184,762

Analysis of balances of
 cash and cash
 equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents as
 stated in the statement of
 financial position 107,846 273 661 108,780 (25,000) (4,000) 79,780
Time deposits with original
 maturity of less three
 months when acquired,
 pledged as security
 for bank overdraft
 facilities 102,760 – – 102,760 102,760
Bank balance with original
 maturity of less than three
 months when acquired,
 pledged as security for
 bank facilities – 2,287 – 2,287 2,287
Bank overdrafts (65) – – (65) (65)

Cash and cash equivalents
 at end of year 210,541 2,560 661 213,762 184,762

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

IV-10

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

Notes:

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016 was extracted from the interim report
of the Group dated 29 August 2016. The audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and audited consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2015 of the Group were extracted from the annual report
of the Group dated 23 March 2016.